services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period. The other components of net benefit cost are required to be presented in the
income statement separately from the service cost component and outside a subtotal of income from operations, if one is presented. If a separate
line item or items are used to present the other components of net benefit cost, that line item or items must be appropriately described. If a separate
line item or items are not used, the line item or items used in the income statement to present the other components of net benefit cost must be
disclosed.

We adopted this new standard in the first quarter of fiscal 2019 on a retrospective basis, as required. There is no service cost component to our
periodic pension expense. Previously all components of our pension expense were recorded as a component of operating expenses, and the new
standard requires these expenses to be outside a subtotal of operating profit. As a result, we have revised previously reported results of operations,
as follows:

9

  Three Months Ended

  December 30, 2017

(in thousands of dollars)
As Previously

Reported
New Standard
Adjustment   As Restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 25,918   $ (461 )   $ 25,457
Operating profit (loss) (5,270 )   461   (4,809 )

Other expense, net 170   (461 )   (291 )

Net loss (7,839 )   —   (7,839 )

ASU 2018-15 — In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-
40): Customer’s Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, which aligns the
requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement that is a service contract with the requirements for capitalizing
implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software. We adopted this standard on a prospective (applies only to eligible costs